

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

SATURDAY, THE TWENTY NINETH DAY OF OCTOBER TWO THOUSAND AND
TWENTY TWO

:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K.LAKSHMAN

WRIT PETITION NO: 39813 OF 2022

Between:

Vadlapalli Rajitha, W/o. Dayakar Reddy.

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Special Tribunal, Rep. by its Member Nalgonda District.
3. The District Collector, and District Magistrate and Member Special Tribunal Nalgonda District.
4. The Additional Collector, (Revenue) and Member Special Tribunal Nalgonda District.
5. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Miryalguda Division Nalgonda District.
6. The Tahsildar, Peddavoora Mandal Nalgonda District.
7. Kancherla Venkat Reddy, S/o.Chenna Reddy, Occ. Agriculture R/o.Sangaram Village, Peddavoora Mandal Nalgonda District, Telangana State.
8. Kancherla Veera Reddy, S/o.Ramchandra Reddy, Occ. Agriculture R/o.Sangaram Village, Peddavoora Mandal Nalgonda District, Telangana State.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through her Advocate SRI T RAJINIKANTH REDDY presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate Writ, Order or Direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Certiorari, declaring Order passed by the 2nd respondent in Case No. F2/Spl.Tribunal/0650/2021, dt.01/06/2022 setting aside his own Orders in Appeal Case No.F2/Spl.Tribunal/0650/2021, dt.03/02/2021 and review Order dt.07/07/2021 and consequently directing the 6th respondent to record patta in the name of 7th respondent in Sy.No.99/1 admeasuring Ac.6.11 gts situated at Sangaram Village, Peddavoora Mandal, Nalgonda District as illegal, arbitrary, without jurisdiction, violation of principles of natural justice, contrary to Pattadar Passbooks Act, 2018 and Article 14 and 300-A of Indian Constitution and consequently set aside the same;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri T RAJINIKANTH REDDY, Advocate for the Petitioner and Sri S. Amerander Reddy, Advocate who took notice on behalf

of the Respondent Nos.1 to 6, directed issue of notice to the Respondent No.8 herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Kancherla Veera Reddy, S/o.Ramchandra Reddy, Occ. Agriculture
R/o.Sangaram Village, Peddavoora Mandal Nalgonda District, Telangana
State.

are directed to show cause on or before 19-12-2022 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

IA NO: 1 OF 2022

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the Order in Case No. F2/Spl.Tribunal/0650/2021, dt. 01/06/2022 issued by the 2nd Respondent, pending disposal of WP No. 39813 of 2022, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following:

ORDER:

Sri S.Amerandar Reddy, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of respondent Nos.1 to 6 and seeks time to file counter.

Notice to respondent No.8.

Personal notice is also permitted.

List on 19.12.2022.

Prima facie, the impugned order dated 01.06.2022 of respondent No.2 setting aside the orders dated 03.02.2021 and 07.07.2021 is contrary to the record and also to the procedure laid down under law. Findings are also contradictory.

In view of the same, matter requires examination.

Therefore, there shall be an interim suspension of impugned order dated 01.06.2022 passed by the 2nd respondent.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- P. PADMANABHA REDDY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Member, Special Tribunal, Nalgonda District.
3. The District Collector, and District Magistrate and Member Special Tribunal Nalgonda District.
4. The Additional Collector, (Revenue) and Member Special Tribunal Nalgonda District.
5. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Miryalguda Division Nalgonda District.
6. The Tahsildar, Peddavoora Mandal Nalgonda District.
7. Kancherla Venkat Reddy, S/o.Chenna Reddy, Occ. Agriculture R/o.Sangaram Village, Peddavoora Mandal Nalgonda District, Telangana State. (1 to 7 by RPAD)
8. Kancherla Veera Reddy, S/o.Ramchandra Reddy, Occ. Agriculture R/o.Sangaram Village, Peddavoora Mandal Nalgonda District, Telangana State. (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
9. One CC to SRI T RAJINIKANTH REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
10. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
11. One spare copy

mvj

HIGH COURT

KL,J

DATED:29/10/2022

List on 19.12.2022

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.39813 of 2022

INTERIM SUSPENSION

